
PUBLIC WORKS MEMORANDUM 
#21-2023 

DATE: May 22, 2023 

TO: Honorable Mayor Meredith Leighty and City Council Members 

THROUGH: Heather Geyer, City Manager 
Jason Loveland, Interim Deputy City Manager 

FROM:  Kent Kisselman PE, Director of Public Works 

SUBJECT:  CR-78 – 2023 Residential Streets Program 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

PURPOSE 
To consider CR-78, a resolution approving Addendum #1 to the contract with Brannan Sand and 
Gravel, Inc. for the 2023 Residential Streets Program. 

BACKGROUND 
On Jan. 25, 2022, the City issued an Invitation for Bid (IFB 2022-01) for the 2022 Residential 
Streets Program. Brannan Sand and Gravel, Inc. was selected as the lowest responsible bidder. 

The 2022 contract included a maximum of three one-year extensions at a price rate modification 
equal to the Denver-Boulder Consumer Price Index, or by an adjustment mutually agreed to by 
both parties. The 2023 price for the selected streets is attached to the contract.  

A map of street sections that would be improved has been included as Attachment 1. 

BUDGET/TIME IMPLICATIONS 
Funds in the amount of $950,000 were budgeted out of the Capital Projects Fund for the 2023 
Residential Streets Program. 

Amount 
Residential Streets Program budget $950,000 

Brannan Sand and Gravel bid ($880,817.32) 

Contingency (5%) ($44,040.87) 

Budget Remaining $25,141.81 

The contractor has 60 calendar days to complete the work after staff issues the Notice to Proceed. 
Once the contract is approved, staff will coordinate with Brannan Sand and Gravel, Inc. for a start 
date in June and final completion in August. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Attached is CR-78, a resolution that, if approved, would authorize the Mayor to execute 
Addendum #1 to the contract between the City and Brannan Sand and Gravel, Inc. for the 2023 
Residential Streets Program in an amount not to exceed $880,817.32, and authorizes the City 
Manager, on behalf of the City, to approve minor changes in scope of services and execute 
relevant change orders up to the approved expenditure limit of $924,858.19. Staff recommends 
approval of CR-78.  

CR-78 - Page 1 of 8

landrews
Stamp

landrews
Stamp

landrews
Stamp



CR-78 – 2023 Residential Streets Program 
May 22, 2023 
Page 2 of 2 

STAFF REFERENCE 
If Council Members have any questions, please contact Kent Kisselman, Director of Public Works, 
at kkisselman@northglenn.org or 303.450.4005. 

ATTACHMENT 
1. 2023 Residential Streets Program Map

CR-78 – 2023 Residential Streets Program  
2023 Residential Streets Program Addendum #1 

CR-78 - Page 2 of 8



CR-78 - Page 3 of 8



SPONSORED BY: MAYOR LEIGHTY 

COUNCIL MEMBER’S RESOLUTION RESOLUTION NO. 

No.    CR-78 
Series of 2023 Series of 2023 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING ADDENDUM #1 TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE 
CITY OF NORTHGLENN AND BRANNAN SAND AND GRAVEL COMPANY, LLC FOR 
THE 2023 RESIDENTIAL STREETS PROGRAM 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN, 
COLORADO THAT: 

Section 1. Addendum #1 to the Agreement between the City of Northglenn and 
Brannan Sand and Gravel Company, LLC, attached hereto, in an amount of $880,817.32 with a 
five percent (5%) contingency of $44,040.87 for a total amount not to exceed $924,858.19 for the 
2023 Residential Streets Program is hereby approved and the Mayor is authorized to execute same 
on behalf of the City of Northglenn. 

DATED, at Northglenn, Colorado, this day of              , 2023. 

MEREDITH LEIGHTY 
Mayor 

ATTEST: 

JOHANNA SMALL, CMC 
City Clerk  

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

COREY Y. HOFFMANN 
City Attorney 

CR-78 - Page 4 of 8



CR-78 - Page 5 of 8



CR-78 - Page 6 of 8



CR-78 - Page 7 of 8



CR-78 - Page 8 of 8


	052223_CR-78_memo_2023 Residential Streets Program
	052223_CR-78_attach_1_2023 Residential Streets Program
	Cr-78
	Addendum_1_2022-045A



